P.0. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690

IN RE: )
)

SIR CHARLES GLASPER 1II, ) Case No. 1909250971C
)
)

Applicant.

ORDER REFUSING TO ISSUE
A MOTOR VEHICLE EXTENDED SERVICE CONTRACT
PRODUCER LICENSE

CHLORA LINDLEY-MYERS, Director of the Missouri Department of Commerce and
Insurance, takes up the above matter for consideration and disposition. After reviewing the
Petition, the Investigative Report, and the entirety of the file, the Director issues the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Sir Charles Glasper III (“Glasper”) is a Missouri resident with a residential address of
1030 Keeneland Road, Florissant, Missouri 63034.

2. On May 35, 2014, the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional
Registration (“Department”)' received Glasper’s Application for Insurance Producer
License (“2014 Application™).

3. Background Information Question 1A of the 2014 Application asks, in relevant part:

Have you ever been convicted of a misdemeanor, had a judgment withheld or
deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a misdemeanor?

! On August 28, 2019, the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration
was renamed to the Missouri Department of Commerce and Insurance.




5.
6.

10.

11.

12.

Background Information Question 7 of the 2014 Application asks, in relevant part:
Do you have a child support obligation in arrearage?

Glasper answered “NO” to Questions 1A and 7 on his 2014 Application.

The “Attestation” section of the 2014 Application reads, in relevant part:

I hereby certify that, under penalty of perjury, all of the information submitted
in this application and attachments is true and complete. I am aware that
submitting false information or omitting pertinent or material information in
connection with this application is grounds for license revocation or denial of
the license and may subject me to civil or criminal penalties.

* * *

I further certify that, under penalty of perjury, a) I have no child support
obligation, b) I have a child support obligation and [ am currently in compliance
with that obligation, or ¢) I have identified my child support obligation arrearage
on this application.

Glasper certified this Attestation by indicating “Yes”, and by submitting the 2014
Application to the Department.

Glasper was issued an insurance producer license, effective May 6, 2014, due in part
to his answers to Questions 1A and 7 on his 2014 Application.

Glasper failed to timely submit a license renewal application, and his insurance
producer license expired on May 7, 2016.

On July 8, 2016, the Department received Glasper’s Renewal Application for
Insurance Producer License (“2016 Application”).

Background Information Question 1A of the 2016 Application asks, in relevant part:

Have you been convicted of a misdemeanor, had a judgment withheld or
deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a misdemeanor, which
has not been previously reported to this insurance department?

Background Information Question 1B of the 2016 Application asks, in relevant part:

Have you been convicted of a felony, had a judgment withheld or deferred, or
are you currently charged with committing a felony, which has not been
previously reported to this insurance department?
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Background Information Question 3 of the 2016 Application asks, in relevant part:

Do you have a child support obligation in arrearage, which has not been
previously reported to this insurance department?

Glasper answered “NO” to Questions 1A, 1B, and 3 on his 2016 Application.
The “Attestation™ section of the 2016 Application reads, in relevant part:

I hereby certify that, under penalty of perjury, all of the information submitted
in this application and attachments is true and complete. I am aware that
submitting false information or omitting pertinent or material information in
connection with this application is grounds for license revocation or denial of
the license and may subject me to civil or criminal penalties.

* * *

I further certify that, under penalty of perjury, a) I have no child support
obligation, b) I have a child support obligation and I am currently in compliance
with that obligation, or ¢) I have identified my child support obligation arrearage
on this application.

Glasper certified this Attestation by indicating “Yes”, and by submitting the 2016
Application to the Department.

Glasper was issued an insurance producer license, effective July 8, 2016, due in part
to his answers to Questions 1A, 1B, and 7 on his 2016 Application.

On July 15, 2019, the Department received Glasper’s “Application for Motor Vehicle
Extended Service Contract Producer License” (“MVESC Application”).

Background Information Question 1 of the MVESC Application asks, in relevant part:

Have you ever been convicted of a crime, had a judgment withheld or
deferred, received a suspended imposition of sentence (“SIS™) or
suspended execution of sentence (“SES™), or are you currently charged
with committing a crime?

Glasper answered “Yes” to Background Information Question 1 on his MVESC
Application. Glasper disclosed two December 19, 2014 felony SIS charges for
“Criminal Non-Support”, but did not provide certified court documentation regarding
the charges. The Division obtained the relevant certified court records, which revealed
the following:




a. On November 7, 2014, Glasper pled guilty to two counts of the Class D Felony
of Criminal Non-Support, in violation of § 568.040, RSMo.? State v. Sircharles
Glasper IIP, St. Louis County Cir. Ct., Case No. 12SL-CR12957-01. The court
suspended imposition of sentence, and placed Glasper on five years’ supervised
probation. /d.

21.  Glasper did not report these felony charges to the Division at the time of his 2016
Application.

22.  The Division’s investigation also revealed that Glasper had misdemeanor charges that
Glasper did not disclose in response to Background Information Question Number 1
on his MVESC Application:

a. On March 27, 2014, Glasper pled guilty to one count of the Class A
Misdemeanor of Domestic Assault 3" Degree - 1% or 2™ Offense, in
violation of § 565.074, RSMo and one count of the Class B Misdemeanor of
Property Damage 2™ Degree, in violation of § 569.120, RSMo. State v.
Sircharles Glasper®, St. Louis City Cir. Ct., Case No. 1222-CR04463. The
court suspended imposition of sentence, and placed Glasper on one year of
probation. /d.

23, Glasper did not report these misdemeanor charges to the Division at the time of his
2014 Application, 2016 Application, or current MVESC Application.

24.  Ttisinferable and hereby found as fact that Glasper failed to disclose his misdemeanor
SIS charges on his MVESC Application in order to misrepresent to the Director that
his criminal history was limited to a single matter, in the hope that the Director would
look more favorably upon his Application and issue him an MVESC producer license.

25.  Background Information Question 7 of the MVESC Application asks, in relevant part:
Do you currently have or have you had a child support obligation?

If you answer yes:
a) are you in arrearage?
b} by how many months are you in arrearage? months
¢) what is the total amount of your arrearage?

? This and all criminal statutory citations are to that version of the Revised Statutes of Missouri in effect at the time
the court rendered judgment.

? Glasper’s name is misspelled as “Sircharles Glasper II" in the case title, but the social security number and date of
birth listed in the court documents match Glasper’s social security number and date of birth. Additionally, this
matter was disclosed to the Department by Glasper.

* Glasper’s name is misspelled as “Sircharles Glasper” in the case title, but the social security number and date of
birth listed in the court documents match Glasper’s social security number and date of birth. Additionally, certified
court records regarding this matter were provided to the Department by Glasper.
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d) are you currently subject to a repayment agreement to cure the
arrearage? (if you answer yes, provide documentation showing an
approved repayment plan from the appropriate state child support
agency.)

€) are you in compliance with said repayment agreement? (If you
answer yes, provide documentation showing proof of current
payments from the appropriate state child support agency.)

f) are you the subject of a child support related subpoena/warrant? (If
you answer yes, provide documentation showing proof of current
payments or an approved repayment plan from the appropriate state
child support agency.)

g) have you ever been convicted of a misdemeanor or felony for failure
to pay child support?

Glasper answered “Yes” in response to Background Information Question 7. Glasper
responded “No” to subparts “a)”, “b)”, “c)”, “d)”, “)”, and “g)”, and “Yes” to subpart
“e)”, indicating that he was not in arrears and that he was in compliance with a child
support obligation repayment agreement.

During its investigation, the Division discovered that Glasper was subject to a child
support order. Glasper was ordered to pay $445.00 per month for the support of his
minor children, beginning on August 16, 2005. State v. Sir Charles Glasper I, St.
Louis County Cir. Ct., Case No. 2104FC-09655.

The Division’s investigation also found that, as of December 5, 2019, Glasper had an
arrearage owed on this child support obligation in the amount of $37,262.06.

During its investigation, the Division also discovered that Glasper was subject to a
second administrative child support order. State v. Sir Glasper, Missouri Family
Support Division Case No. 00734417. As of December 3, 2019, Glasper had an
arrearage owed on this child support obligation in the amount of $9,740.88.

The Division’s investigation further found that Glasper had a child support arrearage
of $38,437.01 at the time he submitted his May 2014 Application for an insurance
producer license.

Glasper did not report his child support arrearage to the Division at the time of his
2014 Application or 2016 Application.

It is inferable and hereby found as fact that Glasper failed to disclose his child support
arrearage in his response to Background Information Question 7 of the MVESC
Application in order to misrepresent to the Director that he did not owe an arrearage
on his child support obligation, and consequently improve the chances that the Director
would approve his Application and issue him an MVESC producer license.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Section 385.209° provides, in relevant part:

1. The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue, or refuse to renew a
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for any of the
following causes, if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's
subsidiaries or affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee
in connection with the applicant's or licensee's motor vehicle extended
service contract program has:

(1) Filed an application for license in this state within the previous ten years,
which, as of the effective date of the license, was incomplete in any
material respect or contained incorrect, misleading, or untrue
information;

(3) Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material
misrepresentation or fraud;

* ok ok

(12) Failed to comply with an administrative or court order imposing a
child support obligation][.]

The Director may refuse to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract producer
license to Glasper pursuant to § 385.209.1(1) because Glasper filed an application for
an insurance producer license on May 5, 2014, which, as of the effective date of the
license, was incomplete and/or contained incorrect, misleading, or untrue information
regarding the full extent of his criminal history and child support obligations.

The Director may refuse to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract producer
license to Glasper pursuant to § 385.209.1(1) because Glasper filed an application for
renewal of an insurance producer license on July 8, 2016, which, as of the effective date
of the license, was incomplete and/or contained incorrect, misleading, or untrue
information regarding the full extent of his criminal history and child support obligations.

The Director may refuse to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract producer
license to Glasper under § 385.209.1(3) because Glasper attempted to obtain a license
through material misrepresentation or fraud in that he faited to disclose the full extent
of his criminal history and his child support arrearage.

5 All civil statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2016, unless otherwise indicated.
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The Director may refuse to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract producer
license to Glasper pursuant to § 385.209.1(12) because Glasper failed to comply with
one or more administrative or court orders imposing child support obligations, as
evidenced by his substantial child support arrearages. State v. Sir Charles Glasper i1,
St. Louis County Cir. Ct., Case No. 2104FC-09655; State v. Sir Glasper, Missouri
Family Support Division Case No. 00734417,

The above-described instances are grounds upon which the Director may refuse to issue
Glasper a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license.

The Director has considered Glasper’s history and all of the circumstances surrounding
Glasper’s MVESC Application. Issuing a motor vehicle extended service contract
producer license to Glasper would not be in the interest of the public. Accordingly, the
Director exercises her discretion to refuse to issue Glasper a motor vehicle extended
service contract producer license.

This Order is in the public interest.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended service contract

producer license Application of Sir Charles Glasper 111 is hereby REFUSED.

SO ORDERED.

WITNESS MY HAND THIS | 8‘M DAY OF j@bﬂléﬂj, , 2020.

&fﬂz # %ﬁg

CHLORA LINDLEY-MYERS
DIRECTOR




NOTICE

TO: Applicant and any unnamed persons aggrieved by this Order:

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may do so by filing a
complaint with the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri, P.O.
Box 1557, Jefferson City, Missouri, within 30 days after the mailing of
this notice pursuant to Section 621.120, RSMo. Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-
3.290, unless you send your complaint by registered or certified mail, it
will not be considered filed until the Administrative Hearing Commission

receives it.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 21st day of February, 2020, a copy of the foregoing Order and Notice
was served upon the Applicant in this matter by UPS, signature required, at the following address:

Sir Charles Glasper II1 Track No. 1Z0R15W84294877525
1030 Keeneland Road
Florissant, Missouri 63034

Katéyn Latigdr

Paralegal

Missouri Department of Commerce and Insurance
301 West High Street, Room 530

Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Telephone:  573.751.2619

Facsimile: 573.526.5492

Email: kathryn.latimer@insurance.mo.gov



